
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Ben A Martin, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019 (Minute 
Nos. 490 - 496) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Annual Report for 2018/19

The Committee is asked to consider the Annual Report for 2018/19.

5 - 18

6. Future Work Programme

The Committee is asked to consider the Future Work Programme.

19 - 26

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=2055&Ver=4


Issued on Tuesday, 11 June 2019

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

19 June 2019 Agenda Item 5

Draft 2018/19 Annual Report to Council 
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).      

1 Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1  This report is concerned with the Committee’s 2018/19 Annual Report to Council.  

2 Background

2.1.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to report annually to Council on 
its work and to make recommendations for amended working methods where 
appropriate.      

2 Discussion

3.1 The attached draft report to Council incorporates a draft Annual Report on the 
Committee’s work for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  The Committee are invited 
to consider and agree the report for submission to Council.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).

5 Appendices and background papers

Appendix i: Policy Development and Review Committee – Annual Report 
2018/19.   

6 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix I

Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2018/19

Swale Borough Council

Page 6



Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2018/19

1.  The Committee was established five years ago and held its inaugural meeting on 28 
May 2014.  

2.  The report covering the Committee’s programme of work for the year sought to 
summarise its purpose as follows: 

“to assist the Cabinet in developing or reviewing either new or existing policies, 
strategies or plans.  Its wor
[...]
the following aspects:  
 the need for more comprehensive information provided on the Council’s 

website for the public; 
 better signposting to how the public can inform the Council of problems 

with trees; 
 frequency of inspections; 
 trees interfering with TV signals; 
 replanting two trees for every one that had been felled; and
 ancient hedgerows.  

Cabinet considered the Committee’s comments and a further draft of the policy 
was considered by the Committee on 12 February 2019.   

16 January 
2019

Homelessness 
Strategy

The Committee were invited to consider an overview report on the work that was 
commissioned to develop a housing, homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 
for Swale.  

The Committee considered the following aspects:  

 further explore reasons why people have become homeless; 
 Swale should consider developing its own social housing and not 

outsource to third parties; 
 lack of bungalows being built; 
 need to address the two-month a year homelessness issue caused by the 

ten-month occupancy rule on holiday camps and the problem it creates 
every year for the Council’s Housing Options team; 

 ensure that social housing properties were not sub-let; 
 include provision for those leaving prison; 
 sign-posting to additional means of support; 

P
age 14



Date 
considered

Policy title Summary of Committee considerations

 role of the Housing Needs Assessment in relation to the new strategy; 
and

 need for a more holistic approach to reducing homelessness.  
Cabinet took account of the Committee’s comments before publishing the draft 
strategy for consultation in April 2019.  

12 February 
2019

Swale Community 
Safety Partnership 
Strategic Assessment

The Committee considered the 2017/18 Swale Community Safety Partnership 
Strategic Assessment in the context of setting the priorities for the 2019/20 
Community Safety Plan.  

The Committee considered:

 feeding back on incidents reported; 
 community triggers; 
 community engagem
[...]
nceptual; 
(ii) Pre-

consultation;
(iii) Pre-Cabinet 

decision

12/09/18; 
27/11/18; 

12/02/19.

Homelessness 
and Housing 
Strategy

Strategy Revision to 
existing 
policy to 
reflect 
changes in 
national 
legislation

Cllr Horton; 
Resident 
Services

(i) Pre-
consultation; 

(ii) Pre-Cabinet 
decision

16/01/19; 

12/02/19

Housing 
Allocations 
Policy

Policy Minor 
changes to 
existing 
policy

Cllr Horton; 
Resident 
Services

(i) Pre-Cabinet 
decision

12/02/19

7. It is hoped that the above proposals will result in PDRC having the opportunity, 
particularly for policies etc. which are in the very early stages of their 
development, to shape the Council’s policies, plans and strategies for the better.  

Cllr Andy Booth, Chairman PDRC
Cllr James Hunt, Vice-Chairman PDRC

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

19 June 2019 Agenda Item 6

Future work programme 
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee:

(i) considers its initial work programme for 2019/20.        

1 Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1  This report is concerned with the Committee’s work programme for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year.    

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix I) set out the purpose of the 
Committee.  These Terms of Reference were set by the previous 
administration back in 2014 when the Committee was first established.  

2.2 In essence, the purpose of the Committee as currently constituted is:

“to assist the Cabinet in developing or reviewing either new or existing 
policies, strategies or plans.  Its workload is expected to be driven by the 
annual cycle of considering existing policies, strategies or plans of the 
council as they come up for review or providing advice to Cabinet on 
proposals for new council policy referred by Cabinet, Council or the 
Scrutiny Committee.”

2.3 Unlike the Scrutiny Committee, the Committee’s role is not to hold Cabinet to 
account and the Committee has no formal scrutiny powers available to it.  
Instead, the purpose of the Committee is essentially to act as a sounding board 
for Cabinet, considering and commenting on proposals, and helping to shape its 
thinking, before they reach the decision stage.  The Committee is politically 
balanced, but does include four of the seven Deputy Cabinet members.  

3 Discussion

3.1 The new administration have indicated that they want to involve the Committee in 
helping develop several major pieces of work as described in a report to Cabinet 
on 12 June (Appendix II).   These include the following with indicative timescales 
on when the work is to be undertaken.  The dates of future PDRC meetings are 
also included:  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Item Indicative timescale Scheduled PDRC 
meetings

Constitution review Initial reports coming 
forward to PDRC on 17 
July 2019

Climate emergency Review to be completed 
by March 2020

Housing Initial work on revising 
housing, homelessness 
and rough sleeping 
strategy due to reported 
to Cabinet on 10 July 
2019

Community inclusion 
and safety

The Committee were 
previously involved twice 
in helping to develop the 
CCTV strategy which is 
due to be considered by 
Cabinet on 10 July 2019

Health Initial priority is on 
recruiting a health and 
wellbeing officer

Economy and skills Vision and priorities for 
economy and skills being 
developed, including on 
town centres, tourism 
and the council’s 
portfolio of property 
assets.  Report to 
Cabinet 10 July 2019 on 
living wage.
  

Public realm and open 
spaces

Budget update being 
considered by Cabinet 
on 12 June 2019.  
Following this, proposals 
will be considered at 
Cabinet on 10 July 2019 
to establish a special 
projects fund with £1m 
per annum of reserves 

 Wednesday 17 June 
2019

 Wednesday 11 
September 2019

 Wednesday 16 
October 2019

 Wednesday 20 
November 2019

 Wednesday 11 
September 2019

 Wednesday 16 
October 2019

 Wednesday 20 
November 2019

 Wednesday 29 
January 2020

 Wednesday 4 March 
2020

Page 20



Item Indicative timescale Scheduled PDRC 
meetings

committed to it for four 
years to fund community 
projects and 
improvements to the 
public realm.  It is 
envisaged that PDRC 
will be heavily involved in 
the selection of projects.  

3.2 The above points to the Committee having a substantially different role to what it 
had in previous years, particularly so in respect of the anticipated role public 
realm and open spaces projects.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) notes the current position on its work programme for the year.  

5 Appendices and background papers

Appendix i: Policy Development and Review Committee Terms of Reference

Appendix II: Cabinet report on coalition priorities

6 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 21

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix I

Policy Development and Review Committee – Terms of Reference (3.2 – 
Responsibility for Council Functions)

Within their terms of reference, the Committees will:
(i) consider any built-in review of any existing policies, strategies or plans of the
Council;
(ii) consider existing policies in the light of changes to legislation or national
guidance;
(iii) consider other reviews of existing council policy referred by a Cabinet
Member or by resolution of Cabinet, Scrutiny Committee or Full Council;
(iv) consider proposals for new council policy referred by a Cabinet Member,
Cabinet or Full Council;
(v) provide pre-decision comment on policy decisions.  A policy shall not be re-
considered by the committee within two years or before its built in review period, unless 
by resolution of the full Council or Cabinet, or as required by a change in legislation or 
national guidance.

The chairman may invite Cabinet Members and officers of the council or
other persons to attend committee meetings to 
[...]
 
will turn out to be an insuperable issue, and a report will come to cabinet in July 
setting out more detail on options and timescales for implementation, as well as 
likely costs. 

Public realm and open spaces

3.15 The leader and cabinet member for the environment have met with the head of 
commissioning, environment and leisure services to ascertain priorities and 
discuss the constraints on capital spend. The intention for the initial stages is for 
the policy development and review committee to be heavily involved in the 
selection of projects, and a preliminary discussion will be had with the committee 
very shortly. Depending on the outcome of the constitution review, it is expected 
at this stage that this role will be taken over by area committees or equivalent in 
future years. 

4 Alternative Options

4.1This report makes no recommendation to agree a specific proposal, so there are no 
alternative options at this stage.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1As this is a discussion paper only, there has been no public consultation on it. As 
part of the constitution review, the coalition aims to improve transparency and 
accountability by enhancing public participation in council decision-making. It is 
expected that this will require improved and/or more extensive mechanisms for 
public consultation. 

6 Implications

6.1 Cross-cutting implications have not been fully analysed at this stage because the 
report is for discussion only and does not contain any recommendations for 
decision. 

7 Appendices

7.1 There are no appendices.

8 Background Papers

8.1 There are no background papers. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 Annual Report for 2018/19
	6 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 63 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 19 June 2019 from 6.55pm - 
7.32pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Steve Davey (Substitute for Councillor Julian Saunders), 
Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Alan Horton (Substitute 
for Councillor Lloyd Bowen), Peter Macdonald (Substitute for Councillor Ken Pugh), 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Sarah Stephen), 
Ken Rowles, Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies and Bob Pullen.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Ken Pugh, Julian Saunders and 
Sarah Stephen.

57 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

58 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019 (Minute Nos. 490 – 496) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Minutes for Information

60 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the Annual Report to Council. It was 
a requirement of the Committee’s Terms of Reference to report annually to Council 
on what the Committee had achieved.  He drew attention to Appendix III, on page 
16 in the report.  This highlighted the new focus, since July 2018, to ensure that 
policies were brought forward to the Policy Development and Review Committee 
(PDRC) as early as possible to ensure the maximum opportunity for input from 
Members.

A Member who had attended previous meetings of the Committee in the role as 
invited guest explained that the process had previously been carried out in a co-
operative, and not confrontational way, and this had assisted the Cabinet Member 
working through a good policy, rather than it being argued about. 

Members agreed that it be recommended that the 2018/19 Vice-Chairman of the 
PDRC presented the report to Full Council.



Policy Development and Review Committee 19 June 2019 

- 64 -

Resolved:

(1) That the draft Annual Report to Council be agreed.

61 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out the Committee’s work 
programme for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
amended page 20 of the report which was tabled, and which set out a list of current 
policies and the indicative timescale for reviewing them.  The Chairman explained 
that additional PDRC meetings might need to be scheduled.  He briefly outlined the 
items on the tabled paper, and said that papers for the Constitution Review would 
be submitted to the next PDRC meeting.  He also drew attention to the Public 
Realm and Open Spaces item where there would be the opportunity to set out 
some principles and guidelines for spending the £1m per annum funds committed 
to this project.

In response to a question about timescales and the opportunities for the PDRC to 
comment, the Policy and Performance Officer explained that the policies being 
submitted to Cabinet on 10 July 2019, would not be ‘signed-off’ and adopted at this 
stage, but would start the process of being reviewed by the PDRC.

There was some discussion on reviewing planning-based policies, including 
infrastructure, and that this was more likely to be considered within the Local Plan 
review by the Local Plan Panel.  A Member also considered IT policy needed to be 
looked at.

The Chairman suggested that the items for review be set out in more detail and 
expanded to highlight the different stages of the work carried out on each policy, 
and to indicate this in a flow-chart.

Resolved:

(1) That the initial work programme for 2019/20 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


